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RESOURCE CONSERVATION 
NATURAL RESOURCES, AGRICULTURE, & ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF: IVAN DJAMBOV & ANGELA OH B U D G E T  B R I E F  

SUMMARY The Resource Conservation line item encompasses three programs: Resource Conservation Administration, Conservation Commission, and Conservation Districts (CD). Most of the funds in the line item go to the 38 individual CDs or their state association, the Utah Association of Conservation Districts (UACD).  The contract with UACD for FY 2012 was for $1.1 million and for FY 2013 it is $898,610.  The reason for the decrease in the contracted amount is because UACD has built up a financial reserve over time and had agreed to use it up over the next couple of years.    The purpose of the programs in this line item is to curb the loss of soil and water to natural erosion, human-caused pollution, and poor land use planning. There are many programs that have been developed to solve these problems. Most are voluntary and incentive-based, and most are delivered through the CDs. For the base budget bill, the Analyst recommends for the Resource Conservation line item a total budget of $1,643,100. 
Funding Reallocation Due to the agreement with UACD to use up some of its financial reserves in the next few years, the Analyst recommends for FY 2014 the Legislature transfer $137,800 one-time General Fund from this line item to the Utah Geological Survey to be used for the West Desert monitoring wells.  Funding is needed to continue the monitoring of more than 60 groundwater wells in Snake Valley so that a base line of groundwater level changes over time can be established before any large-scale water development in east Nevada occur.  The current funding for the Snake Valley monitoring comes from the restricted Land Exchange Distribution Account which is projected to significantly decrease in FY 2014.  
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R E S O U R C E  C O N S E R V A T I O N   

Intent Language 
Under the terms of 63J-1-603 of the Utah Code, the Legislature intends that appropriations provided for 
Resource Conservation in Item 27, Chapter 6, Laws of Utah 2012, shall not lapse at the close of FY 2013.  
Expenditures of these funds are limited to: Capital Equipment or Improvements $30,000; Computer 
Equipment/Software $25,000; Employee Training/Incentives $20,000; Equipment/Supplies $20,000; Vehicles 
$25,000; Special Projects/Studies $15,000. 

Performance Measures The agency administration has not set up any performance measures to evaluate the progress of this line item.  
BUDGET DETAIL TABLE 

Agriculture - Resource Conservation

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2014*
Sources of Finance Actual Appropriated Changes Revised Changes RecommendedGeneral Fund 1,130,800 1,134,300 0 1,134,300 0 1,134,300Dedicated Credits Revenue 400 0 0 0 0 0Agri Resource Development 386,100 386,100 0 386,100 0 386,100Utah Rural Rehab Loan State Fund 122,700 0 122,700 122,700 0 122,700Transfers 0 122,700 (122,700) 0 0 0Beginning Nonlapsing 27,200 0 44,300 44,300 (44,300) 0Closing Nonlapsing (44,300) 0 0 0 0 0Lapsing Balance (36,200) 0 0 0 0 0

Total $1,586,700 $1,643,100 $44,300 $1,687,400 ($44,300) $1,643,100
ProgramsResource Conservation Administration 201,300 298,100 182,100 480,200 (44,300) 435,900Conservation Commission 8,400 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000Resource Conservation 1,377,000 1,335,000 (137,800) 1,197,200 0 1,197,200

Total $1,586,700 $1,643,100 $44,300 $1,687,400 ($44,300) $1,643,100
Categories of ExpenditurePersonnel Services 250,400 352,400 95,600 448,000 0 448,000In-state Travel 77,000 53,000 18,900 71,900 0 71,900Out-of-state Travel 3,800 2,100 1,700 3,800 0 3,800Current Expense 28,800 13,800 94,400 108,200 (44,300) 63,900DP Current Expense 300 400 (400) 0 0 0Other Charges/Pass Thru 1,226,400 1,221,400 (165,900) 1,055,500 0 1,055,500

Total $1,586,700 $1,643,100 $44,300 $1,687,400 ($44,300) $1,643,100
Other DataBudgeted FTE 2 3 2 5 0 5Actual FTE 2 0 0 0 0 0*Does not include amounts in excess of subcommittee's state fund allocation that may be recommended by the Fiscal Analyst.  


